and NOW accounts are generally assumed to have a term greater than one year since the total amount outstanding does not
fluctuate with changes in interest rates. Savings accounts and money market accounts are assumed to be more interest rate
sensitive, therefore, a majority of the amount outstanding is assumed to have a term of less than one year.

The simulation analysis evaluates the potential effect of upward and downward changes in market interest rates
on future net interest income. The Bank views the immediate shock of rates as a more effective measure of interest rate risk
exposure. The analysis assesses the impact on net interest income over a 12 month period after an immediate increase or
“shock” in rates, of 100 basis points up to 400 basis points. The shock down 200 to 400 basis points analysis is not
meaningful as interest rates are at historic lows and cannot decrease another 200 to 400 basis points and therefore only an
immediate decrease or “shock” of 100 basis points is disclosed. The simulation analysis results are presented in the table
below:

Year 1 Net Interest Income Simulation
(dollars in thousands)

Change in
Net Interest Income

Assumed Market Interest Rate Shock  Dollars   Percent Change
-100 BP   (2,727)  (6.50)%
+100 BP   451   1.08%
+200 BP   606   1.44%
+300 BP   861   2.05%
+400 BP   1,089   2.60%

The Bank uses simulation analysis to assess earnings at risk and economic value of equity (EVE) analysis to
assess economic value at risk. This analysis method allows management to regularly monitor the direction and magnitude of
the Bank’s interest rate risk exposure. The modeling techniques cannot be measured with complete precision. Maturity and
repricing characteristics of assets and liabilities, prepayments on amortizing assets, non-maturity deposit sensitivity and loan
and deposit pricing are key assumptions used in acquiring this analysis. There is a realm of uncertainty in using these